- Ordinary Share (sen)  58.00  65.00  40.00  12.00  9.00

	 - Preference Share (sen)  69.60  78.00  48.00  14.40  10.80

Total Amount of Dividend to the Shareholders

	 - Ordinary Share (RM’000)  102,595.53  114,976.97  70,675.38  21,021.95  15,633.66

	 - Preference Share (RM’000)  117,844.59  132,068.15  81,368.33  24,627.29  18,629.83

Return on Equity^ 13.5% 14.0% 11.6% 9.6% 11.3%

Operating Revenue Growth 7.4% 6.8% 7.9% 2.6% 3.5%

Gross Written Premium Growth 7.8% 9.3% 5.1% 2.5% 1.2%

Basic Earnings per Ordinary Share (sen)*  227.53  203.87  167.90 151.19 171.39

Diluted Earnings per Ordinary Share (sen)  150.29  142.29  109.09  83.28  90.80

Net Asset Value per Ordinary Share (RM)  22.79  20.77  19.03  17.96  16.58

Diluted Net Asset Value per Ordinary Share (RM)  11.64  10.61  9.71  9.06  8.32

#	 The market capitalisation is a combination of ordinary and preference share
^	 The average of the opening (1 January) and closing (31 December) balances of Shareholders’ Fund have been used in the computation of Return

on Equity
*	 The calculation of basic earnings per ordinary share was based on the profit attributable to ordinary shareholders adjusted for preference

dividends

ANNUAL REPORT 2020 5

01

05

06

03

02

04Allianz at a Glance

16' 16'18' 18'20' 20'17' 17'19' 19'

Operating Revenue
RM5,945.71 Million

Gross Written Premium
RM5,305.17 Million7.4%

Increase
7.8%
Increase

16' 16'18' 18'20' 20'17' 17'19' 19'

518.98

729.63
692.14

Profit Before Tax
RM729.63 Million

Total Assets
RM21,896.74 Million5.4%

Increase
11.1%
Increase

454.59 437.28

16' 16'18' 18'20' 20'17' 17'19' 19'

Shareholders’ Fund
RM4,031.51 Million

Market Capitalisation
RM5,130.47 Million9.7% 8.0%

Increase Decrease

16' 16'18' 18'20' 20'17' 17'19' 19'

167.90

227.53
203.87

Basic earning per ordinary share
227.53 Sen

Dividend per ordinary share
58.00 Sen11.6% 10.8%

Increase Decrease

171.39
151.19

5,181.93
5,945.71

5,534.37

4,678.49 4,800.99
4,504.85

5,305.17
4,922.53

4,182.60 4,285.40

17,404.59

21,896.74
19,710.07

14,912.38
16,596.68

3,361.70

4,031.51
3,673.57

2,879.52
3,135.51 4,480.33

5,130.47
5,578.62

3,500.25

4,639.45

40.00

58.00
65.00

9.00
12.00

Overview

ANNUAL REPORT 20206

01

05

06

03

02

04 Group Structure

Allianz Malaysia Berhad
197201000819 (12428-W)

Allianz General Insurance
Company (Malaysia) Berhad

200601015674 (735426-V)

Allianz Life Insurance
Malaysia Berhad

198301008983 (104248-X)

100% 100%

Corporate Information

COMPANY SECRETARY

Ng Siew Gek
Email	 :	 ng.siewgek@allianz.com.my

REGISTERED OFFICE

Level 29, Menara Allianz Sentral
203, Jalan Tun Sambanthan
Kuala Lumpur Sentral
50470 Kuala Lumpur
Tel	 :	 03 2264 1188 / 2264 0688
Fax	 :	 03 2264 1186

HEAD OFFICE

Level 29, Menara Allianz Sentral
203, Jalan Tun Sambanthan
Kuala Lumpur Sentral
50470 Kuala Lumpur
Tel	 :	 03 2264 1188 / 2264 0688
Fax	 :	 03 2264 1199
Website	 :	 allianz.com.my

SHARE REGISTRAR

Tricor Investor & Issuing House
Services Sdn Bhd
Unit 32-01, Level 32, Tower A
Vertical Business Suite
Avenue 3, Bangsar South

[…]

Life insurance 55-110 55-110 3.0-70 2.0-65 spot yield spot yield

(1)	 Industry mortality and morbidity experience tables that were observed in Malaysia between year 1999 and 2003 or the
respective reinsurance risk rates.

ANNUAL REPORT 2020 229

01

05

03

02

04Notes to the Financial Statements
06

39.	 INSURANCE RISK (CONTINUED)

39.1	 Life insurance contracts (continued)

	 Sensitivities

	 The analysis below is performed for reasonable possible movements in key assumptions with all other assumptions held constant,
showing the impact on gross and net liabilities, profit after tax and equity. Sensitivities testing on individual assumptions are
meaningful to analyse the magnitude of reserve changes for each assumption. However, it should be studied with care as it
does not capture the possible correlation effect when all assumptions are being stressed simultaneously. It should be noted
that movements in these assumptions are non-linear. Sensitivity information will also vary according to the current economic
assumptions.

Group Change in assumptions

Impact on
profit after
tax/equity

RM’000

Impact on
gross

liabilities*
RM’000

Impact on
net liabilities*

RM’000

Life insurance contracts

31 December 2020

Mortality and morbidity rates +5% (4,220) 9,956 7,941

Discount rate -0.5% (13,325) 71,544 70,598

Expenses +10% (6,287) 12,034 12,034

Lapse and surrender rates -10% (639) 8,986 9,019

31 December 2019

Mortality and morbidity rates +5% (3,600) 9,289 7,143

Discount rate -0.5% (13,627) 73,385 72,385

Expenses +10% (6,198) 12,218 12,218

Lapse and surrender rates -10% (577) 7,387 7,419

	 The method used and key assumptions made for deriving sensitivity information did not change from the previous year.

	 The above illustration is only prepared for adverse scenario, where the key assumptions are being moved in an unfavourable
direction. In the sensitivity analysis above, changes in assumptions for life non-participating business would impact the profit
after tax and insurance contract liabilities. In respect of life participating insurance business, it would only impact the insurance
contract liabilities.

*	 The impact on gross and net liabilities only reflects the changes in the prescribed assumptions above without adjustment to

[…]

This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remained constant and ignores any impact of
forecasted income and expenses.

ANNUAL REPORT 2020254

Our Financial Performance 01

05

03

02

04 Notes to the Financial Statements
06

40.	 FINANCIAL RISKS (CONTINUED)

40.3	 Market risk (continued)

40.3.2	 Interest rate risk

	 The Group is affected by changes in market interest rate due to the change in interest rates will affect the value of mark
to market fixed income investments and also the valuation of the liabilities, resulting in the risk of not being able to meet
product guarantees.

	 Besides the uncertainty of the cash flows of the insurance funds and scarcity of the longer dated instruments, it is not
possible to hold assets that will perfectly match the policy liabilities.

	 Interest rate risk sensitivity analysis

	 The analysis below is performed for assumed movements of 100 bps in interest rate with all other variables held constant,
showing the impact on the profit after tax, equity and insurance contract liabilities.

	 Life insurance:

Group Change in variables

Impact on
profit after tax

RM’000

Impact on
equity*
RM’000

Impact on
insurance

contract
liabilities

RM’000

31 December 2020

Interest rate +100 basis points (125,482) (103,147) (476,094)

Interest rate -100 basis points 136,512 112,158 546,660

31 December 2019

Interest rate +100 basis points (69,698) (76,411) (480,977)

Interest rate -100 basis points 94,872 104,518 622,857

	 The impact on profit after tax would be dependent on whether the interest rate risk resides in shareholders’ fund, life non-
participating fund, life participating fund, or investment-linked funds. Where the interest rate risk resides in shareholders’
fund and life non-participating fund, the impact will be directly to profit after tax and equity of the Group. In respect of
life participating fund and investment-linked funds, impact arising from changes in interest rate risk would affect the
insurance contract liabilities.

*	 Impact on equity reflects adjustments for tax, where applicable.

[…]

a result of changes in market prices, principally investments securities not held for the account of the investment-linked
business.

	 The Group’s equity price risk policy requires it to prioritise capital preservation besides setting limits on overall portfolio,
single security and sector holdings. The Group complies with BNM stipulated limits during the financial year and has no
significant concentration of equity price risk.

ANNUAL REPORT 2020256

Our Financial Performance 01

05

03

02

04 Notes to the Financial Statements
06

40.	 FINANCIAL RISKS (CONTINUED)

40.3	 Market risk (continued)

40.3.3	 Equity price risk (continued)

	 Equity price risk sensitivity analysis

	 The analysis below is performed for reasonable possible movements in key variables with all other variables held constant,
showing the impact on profit after tax, equity and insurance contract liabilities. The correlation of variables will have a
significant effect in determining the ultimate impact on equity price risk, but to demonstrate the impact due to changes in
variables, variables had to be changed on an individual basis. It should be noted that movements in these variables are
non-linear.

	 Life insurance:

2020 2019

Group
Changes in
variables

Impact
on profit

after tax#

RM’000

Impact
on equity*

RM’000

Impact on
insurance

contract
liabilities

RM’000

Impact
on profit

after tax#

RM’000

Impact
on equity*

RM’000

Impact on
insurance

contract
liabilities

RM’000

Market indices

Market value +10% - - 234,803 - - 182,429

Market value -10% - - (234,803) - - (182,429)

#	 The impact on profit after tax would be dependent on whether the equity price risk resides in shareholders’ fund,

life non-participating fund, life participating fund or investment-linked funds. Where the equity price risk resides in
shareholders’ fund and life non-participating fund, the impact will be directly to profit after tax and equity of the
Group. In respect of life participating fund and investment-linked funds, impact arising from changes in equity price
risk would affect the insurance contract liabilities. The above sensitivity test would yield proxy results if market price